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.2305.'SHRI G. M. BA~ATWALLA:
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether any publication was banned or confiscated in Delhi during the past four months;

(b) if so, the names of the publications and the languages in which these were published; and

(c) the nature of action taken and the ~eaons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
Ml~ISTR Y OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHR! YOGENDHA MAKWANA):
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c). (1) The following publications were banned:-

0) Urdu weekly "Hajoom" dated
26-9-80;

(ii) Urdu weekly "Dawat"; and

(iii) Untitled Urdu booklet about Moradabad incidents printed by Syed Abdullah Bukhari.

II. Copies of the August 23-29, 1980
issue of Hindi weekly "AsU Bharat" and plates containing the pUblishing material were seized; and the Manager and Production Manager of the R. C.
Press, Jhilmil Industrial Area arrested.

In. The publications contained material prejudicial to maintenance of pubilc peace and order. l\1.L.As gheraoed in Assam Aglation

2307. SHnI NGANGOM MOHEN-DRA: Will the Minister of HOlME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that MLAs in Assam are being gheraoed in and the agitation led by All Assam Students Union and the All Assam
-; ana Sangram Parishad is going on.

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the steps taken or being taken to settle the issues by talks?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA):

(a) and (b). The All Assam Students Union and All Assam Gana Sangram Parishad are continuing the acitation and have started a programme of gh.erao of MLAs in Assam from 28th October, 1980. The perao is continuing at some places.
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(C) Several I'OUII4s of tallu' haft been held at varioua level, on the forelpera issue in Aaam but no agreed understandin, has emerged.

Government has kept its doOrs open for talks and it fa hoped that saner' coUDMls will eventually prevail amongst the agitators.

P ..... by NCO Part Ttme COIIUD.Is-
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2308. SHRI JAMBUWANT DHOTE:
Will the Minister ot DEFENCE be pleaaed to state:

(a) whether a part time Commissioned Officer working in Senior Secondary Schools, is authorised to purchase all types of stores trom Military
Canteens:

(b) if so, whether he is also authorised to buy liquor, imported items aDd .pecially allocated items;

(c) whether he is issued any card for these types of purchases; and

(d) if not, whether Government are thinking to dO so, if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE (SlIRI
SHIVRAJ V. PATIL): (a) No. Sir.
Part-time Commissioned Otlieers of National cadet Corps are authorised to puchaae only general stores of Indian oriJin ex-CSD Canteen.

(b) No Sir. Liquor is not authorised to 'such officers. Nor are they authorised to purchase imported and specially allotted items.

(c) The question does not arise in the liIht of answer given. above in part (b) of the question.

(d) No, Sir. In view of their specific duties aDd responai.bUil1es. the part time CommIssiOned· 0tIlcers of the Natonat Cadet ~ wbb are pri-

mari1,. civilian oftleera, cannot be treated on par with cvmmiMkJnecl otfteen of the Defence Services.
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